
Invitation of Quotation

for

Vitalstim Plus Electrotherapy and sEMG

Biofeedback System

At

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur

Inquiry No. AIIMS/PROC/3 5 -02 12025 - AIIMS.JDH

Inquiry Issue Date 04ft March, 2025

Last Date of Submission : I t h March, 2025 at 03:00 PM.

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur
Basni Phase - Il, Jodhpur - 342005, Rajasthan

T elefax: 0291 - 27 407 4l, email: procurement@aiimsiodhnur.edu.in
www.allmsl odhpur.edu.in



INQUIRY NO. AIIMS/PROC(35-02|2025- AIIMS.JDH

Sealed Quotations are hereby invited by the undersigned on behalfofthe Director, AIIMS Jodhpur

for Vitalstim Plus Electrotherapy and sEMG Biofeedback System for the Institute as per terms &

conditions mentioned below. The filled quotations along with all the required documents must

reach in the office of the undersigned on or before 11.03.2025 03:00 PM. The Envelope containing

the quotation would be sealed and super scribed as under: -

l. Terms & Conditions:

A) The quotations received after this deadline & unsealed shall not be entertained under any
circumstances whatsoever. ln case of postal delay this Institute will not be responsible. The
offer submitted through Fax/Email shall not be considered and no correspondence will be
entertained in this matter.

B) Quotations must be enclosed in the prescribed format on the letter head ofthe firm duly signed
by the Proprieto Partne Director or their authorized representative, in case of signing of
quotation by the authorized representative letter of authorization must be attached wittr ttre
quotation. Quotation must be dropped in "Quotation Box" located in Administration Block of
AIIMS, Jodhpur.

C) Rates_ must be quoted in Indian Rupees and as per the format specified. Taxes extr4 if any,
must be written separately.

D) Rates must be quoted FOR basis (including Freight charges, Insurance, installation etc.)

E) No overwriting or cutting is permitted in the rate. If found, the quotation shall be summarily
rej ected.

F) The rates quoted must be valid for 60 days minimum ftom the date ofopening ofthe quotation
and silence on this issue shall be treated as agreed with this condition.

G) Becoming Ll will not be the criteria for awarding of purchase order unless the rates are
reasonable & justified.

H) RTCSNEFT details need to be fumished by the supplier with the quotation on the lefter head
of suppl ier/fi rm/agency.

I) The ftrm/agency may satisfo the following conditions and attach seltattested copy of the same
with the quotation:

- Firm shall be registered with the Govemment of Rajasthan / Central Govemment.
- The firm shall have valid GST/Other taxes and lT PAN.
- The lirm should not be black listed by anv Govl. Asencv/Deol

Invitation of Ouotation for

Vitalstim Plus Electrotherapy and sEMG Biofeedback System

at AIIMS Jodhpur

"Ouotation for Vitalstim Plus Electrotheranv and sEMG Biofeedback Svstem
' INOUIRY NO. AIIMS/PROC/35-02/2025-AIIMS.JDH" DUE ON 11.03.2025 03:00 pM"



INQUTRY NO. ATTMS/PROC/35-02/2025-ATTMS.JDH

J) Quotations qualified by such vague and indefinite expressions such as "subject to prior
confirmation", "subject to immediate acceptance" etc. will be treated as vague offers and

rejected accordingly. Any conditional quotation shall be rejected summarily.

K) Delivery Period - within 30 days from Purchase order.

L) Liquidated Damage: - lf the supplier fails to deliver the material on or before the stipulated

date, then a penalty at the rate of 0.5 0Z per week ofthe total order value shall be levied subject

to maximum of l0% ofthe total order value.

N) Disputes: -ln the event ofany dispute or disagreement arising between the contractors and any

other department of AIIMS Jodhpur with regards to the interpretation of "Terms & Conditions"
of this inquiry, the same shall be referred to the Executive Director, AIIMS Jodhpur whose

decision will be final and binding upon the contractor.

O) AllMS, Jodhpur reserves the right to increase or decrease quantity and / or amount of work
The decision regarding the quality of material at AIIMS, Jodhpur will be final.

P) AllMS, Jodhpur reserves the right to reject any quotation or part or the whole of inviting
quotation process without assigning any reason. Decision ofthe AIIMS, Jodhpur will be final

in this regard.

Special Terms & Conditions:)

A)

B)

c)

Bidder must quote the product as per specifications provided in Annexure l.

Catalogue must be attached with quotation for technical evaluation.

The supplier may be asked to arrange demonstration of their equipment for which rates have

been quoted, to AIIMS Jodhpur, if required. The expenditure incurred for demonstrating the

items will be bome by the supplier.

Senior Procurement cum Store Officer
Encl.: Annexure I (Specifications) -

Annexure 2 (Format ofprice bid)

M) Payment Terms: Payment will be only after satisfactorily delivery / commissioning of
material and after inspection by the AIIMS Jodhpur.



;R\
,{r$)\@z

Deparhnent of Phy,sica-l Medicine and Rehabilitation
All India Institute of Medical Sciences,Jodhpur

1. The unit must be designed to treat patients with swallowing disorders fdysphagia)

throughmuscle re-education.

2. Must have 4 independent electrotherapy channels with independent intensity setting

3. Must have 2 clinical waveform options: Vitalstim & VMS.

4. VMS waveform must have channel mode options ofcontinuous, reciprocal & co-contracL

5. Output intensity must not cross 25mA.

6, Must have 'ramp' up feature providing gradual, automatic and smooth intensity increase

duringtreatment.

7. Must have sEMG for bio-feedback with sensitivity of 0.1 microvolt RMS'

8. Must be able to use as standalone sEMG and sEMG triggered stimulation'

9. Must have a heat beat filter to eliminate heart beat signats that might affect the sEMG

signal.

10. Musthave electrode placementguidelines fortreatment'

11, Must have anatomical library with dysphagia image of anatomy, patholoSr and

therapeutictreatment options of neck and face to assist the therapists and patients.

12. Must have facility to save customized patient treatment protocols'

13. Must be able to transfer therapy information to computer'

14. The unit must be light weight, portable and battery operated.

15. Supplywith 24 electrodes and 4 nos' ofAA 1.5V battery'

16. Must have US FDA or CE certification.

* Two year warranty, One year AMC and Demonstration must be evaluation.

Ei. rfu nrg
Dr. Ravi Ga ur

3rr, 3rr.Tr.i lI-; fqlrrltzftT
Additional profe*dt,&, Htf.d)fcs:or & Head

o ep artme nt ofi r f,l;iU"[irt ;i'.iliE i;HEtE-ffiiltuti o n

ArrMS, f odhprp,"il::;,;:;: ;,';:::l:li' ::'li :"1T,,,,,

w
Dr. R vi Gaur

Dcpartrneut of PM&R, AUlvlS-]odhpur, Basni Industrial Arcir, Phase- II,Jodhpur €42005.

Date: 29 / l0 / 2024

Technical Specifications of Vitalstim Plus Electrotherapy and sEMG Biofetidback SYstem



enovrs,.
DJO Globallndla Healthca.e P.lvate Llmlted
Plot No. 5277, 81'Street, Ram Nagar, North Extension
Madipakkam, Chennai- 600 091, lndia

+91 lO) M 497 8 77 @ / customercare.indaa@djoglobal.com

enovis.com

)une L2,2024

To whomsoever it May Concern:

This is to certify that the Vitalstimo Plus is a proprietary product of DJO, LLC, 5919 Sea Otter Place, Suite 200,

Carlsbad, CA, USA - 92010.

Vitalstimo Plus is a 4 channel electrotherapy system and 2 channel sEMG biofeedback system used in treating

patients with oral-pharyngeal dysfunctions (dysphagia) and disorders of head and neck.

DJO Global is marketing this product under the Chattanooga branding in the name, 'Vitalstima Plus' with the

patented clinical waveform, Vitalstim. The said clinical waveform help in recruit and re-educate muscles in the

process of rehabilitating swallowing. sEMG biofeedback helps to increase efforts and duration of swallowing

attempts and to improve coordination. lt also offers the potentlal for objective evaluation of swallowing function

and patterns.

The above mentioned product design and specifications are proprietary owned and controlled only by DJO, LLC,

5919 Sea Otter Place, Suite 200, Carlsbad, CA, USA - 92010.

Since

SUNIL A EW

Sales & Marketing Director

Ph: +91 98400u700

Dr. F ar'i Gaur
3rqt- 3{rn'i i-r faqrqla8

Addilrona i- I lir-ssor & HeaO
. ., i,rf-.qi rrd ?ira q-{qt{ Efi{
, , 

', 
,*'', t","r crneinO Rehabiliblnn

:rfi,1 rr'.a'rc -J{rqfdTr{ qrqr{, ai{S(
lllc d Inl'l lul\'ol M;J,cdlScenc€s' Jodhpu'

ftodlhg os Enovis. Registeted ot DJO Globol lndlo Healthcore Privote Limited in lndio' CtN - \851OOTN2013PTC@0193

Proprietary Article Certificate

YL,"



INQUIRY NO. ArIMS/PROC/35-02/2025_AIIMS.JDH

To,
Senior hocurement cum Store Officer,'AIIMS, 

Jodhpur.

Dear Sir,

I/We Submitted the quotation

for Enquiry No. "Quotation for vitalstim Plus Electrotherapy and sEMG Biofeedback

System at ArIMS Jodhpur against the Inquiry No. AIIMS/proc/35-02/202S-AIIMS.JDH" Due on
11.03.2025 03:00 PM for vitalstim Plus Electrotherapy and sEMG Biofeedback at AIIMS Jodhpur,,.

l. vwe thoroughly examined, understood and accepted terms & conditions given in the enquiry
document, failing which my quotation will be rejected out rightly.

2. l/We he offer to su at the followin rates.

I' The bidder must quote their quotation only in above said format on the letter of firm otherwise
quotation will be REJECTED.

2. Catalog must be attached with quotation for technical evaluation.
3. The supplier may be asked to arrange demonstration of their equipment for which rates have been

quoted, to AIIMS Jodhpur, if required. The expenditure incurred for demonstraring the items will be
bome by the supplier.

Date (Name

PIace Name of Firm/Company/Agen

GSTIN No.:

Bank Name:-

Bank Account No.:

IFSC Code:-

Branch Name:

Phone No.

Email:

(Signature of Authorized Person)

Seal:

S.

No Particular
Price/Unit

Exclusive of
GST ONR)

GST/
Other
Taxes

Price/ Unit
Inclusive

of GST (INR)

Total Cost
Inclusive

of GST (INR)

I

Vitalstim Plus Electrotherapy
and sEMG Biofeedback

S er Annexure- |ect n: -As
0l Nos.

[On the letterhead of lirml
ANNEXT]RE *2"

PRICE BIDFORM

Note: -

Qty.


